

FILED

AUG 30 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 284352

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JAMES R. SWEETSER and DELORES G. SWEETSER,
husband and wife,
Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC. d/b/a NAI Black, f/k/a TOMLINSON
BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC., a Washington Corporation;
DAVID R. BLACK, its designated broker and chief executive officer, an
unmarried person; JEFF K. JOHNSON, its managing associate broker,
JANE DOE JOHNSON, and their marital community;
EARL ENGLE, its agent, JANE DOE ENGLE, and their marital
community; ANNE BETOW, its agent, JOHN DOE BETOW, and their
marital community; MARK McLEES, its agent, JANE DOE McLEES,
and their marital community; JEFF McGOUGAN, its agent, JANE DOE
McGOUGAN, and their marital community,
Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Vic S. Lam, WSBA# 25100
Attorney for Respondents/Cross Appellants
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 224-3788

FILED

AUG 30 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 284352

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JAMES R. SWEETSER and DELORES G. SWEETSER,
husband and wife,
Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC. d/b/a NAI Black, f/k/a TOMLINSON
BLACK COMMERCIAL, INC., a Washington Corporation;
DAVID R. BLACK, its designated broker and chief executive officer, an
unmarried person; JEFF K. JOHNSON, its managing associate broker,
JANE DOE JOHNSON, and their marital community;
EARL ENGLE, its agent, JANE DOE ENGLE, and their marital
community; ANNE BETOW, its agent, JOHN DOE BETOW, and their
marital community; MARK McLEES, its agent, JANE DOE McLEES,
and their marital community; JEFF McGOUGAN, its agent, JANE DOE
McGOUGAN, and their marital community,
Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Vic S. Lam, WSBA# 25100
Attorney for Respondents/Cross Appellants
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 224-3788

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	13
V.	ARGUMENT ON TBC’S APPEAL	17
	A. The Standard of Review.....	17
	B. The Trial Court Correctly Determined There was No Contract Between Sweetser and TBC for Fee-Shifting, and TBC was Not Entitled to Fees.....	17
	C. The Recent Binding Authority, Boguch v. Landover Corp., Has Left Absolutely No Doubt that TBC is Not Entitled to Any Fees in This Case of Only Statutory and Commons Law Claims.	19
	D. Statutory Fee-Shifting Schemes Cannot be Altered.	21
	E. TBC’s Appeal is Frivolous.	22
VI.	ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	27
	A. The Verdict was Not the Result of Jury Deliberation Based on the Evidence and the Law, but a Compromise to Go Home Due to Lack of Time, and Therefore, Must be Vacated.....	28
	B. The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded As a Matter of Law in Jury Instruction No. 11 that the Purchase and Sale Agreement Between Sebco and Copeland was Mutually Accepted on October 20, 2006.....	30

C.	Instruction No. 11 was Entirely Inappropriate for this Case and Misleading to the Jury.	33
D.	The Trial Court Erroneously Concluded as a Matter of Law that the First Right of Refusal in the Lease Between Sebco and First American can be Waived Orally.	36
E.	Instruction No. 12 was Defective, Irrelevant and Misleading to the Jury.....	38
F.	The Trial Court Erred by Unilaterally Imposing as a Matter of Course Arbitrary Time Limits Without Flexibility and Refusing to Allow Sweetser More Time to Present Relevant Evidence Affecting the CPA Claim.	40
G.	Request for Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.	43
VII.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bennett Veneer Factors, Inc. v. Brewer</u> , 73 Wn.2d 849, 441 P.2d 128 (1968).....	33
<u>Bowcutt v. Delta N. Star Corp.</u> , 95 Wn. App. 311, 976 P.2d 643 (1999).....	41
<u>Brashear v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.</u> , 33 Wn. App. 63, 651 P.2d 770 (1982).....	38
<u>Brown v. Johnson</u> , 109 Wn. App. 56, 34 P.3d 1233 (2001).....	25
<u>City of Seattle v. Gellein</u> , 112 Wn.2d 58, 768 P.2d 470 (1989).....	35
<u>City of Spokane v. Dale</u> , 112 Wash. 533, 192 P. 921 (1920).....	34, 35, 40
<u>Cultum v. Heritage House Realtors, Inc.</u> , 103 Wn.2d 623, 694 P.2d 630 (1985).....	25
<u>Cyrus v. Martin</u> , 64 Wn.2d 810, 394 P.2d 369 (1964)	28, 29
<u>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res., Ltd.</u> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	25, 26
<u>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</u> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	40
<u>Falk v. Keene Corp.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	35
<u>Gardner v. Malone</u> , 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	28, 29
<u>Holiday v. City of Moses Lake</u> , 28233-3-III (WACA) (August 5, 2010)	22
<u>In re Pennington</u> , 142 Wn.2d 592, 14 P.3d 764 (2000).	17
<u>Jackowski v. Borchelt</u> , 151 Wn. App. 1, 209 P.3d 514 (2009).....	24, 25

<u>Kuhn v. Schnall</u> , 155 Wn. App. 560, 228 P.3d 828 (2010)	30
<u>Manufactured Housing Communities v. State</u> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....	37
<u>Myers v. Smith</u> , 51 Wn.2d 700, 321 P.2d 551 (1958)	28, 29
<u>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</u> , 146 Wn. App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008).....	17
<u>Old Nat. Bank of Washington v. Arneson</u> , 54 Wn. App. 717, 776 P.2d 145 (1989).....	37
<u>Robroy Land Co. v. Prather</u> , 95 Wn.2d 66, 622 P.2d 367 (1980).....	36, 37
<u>Rose v. Melody Lane of Wilshire</u> , 39 Cal.2d 481, 247 P.2d 335 (1952).....	28
<u>Sato v. Century 21 Ocean Shores Real Estate</u> , 101 Wn.2d 599, 681 P.2d 242 (1984).....	21
<u>Shaw v. Hughes Aircraft Company</u> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 1336, 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446 (2000)	28
<u>South Kitsap Family Worship Center v. Weir</u> , 135 Wn. App. 900, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	37
<u>State v. Berg</u> , 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008)	38
<u>State v. Walters</u> , 7 Wash. 246, 34 P. 938 (1893)	34
<u>State v. Wheeler</u> , 93 Wash. 538, 161 P. 373 (1916).....	35, 39
<u>Swanson v. Holmquist</u> , 13 Wn. App. 939, 539 P.2d 104 (1975).....	32
<u>Thompson v. King Feed & Nutrition Serv., Inc.</u> , 153 Wn.2d 447, 105 P.3d 378 (2005).....	30
<u>Uznay v. Bevis</u> , 139 Wn. App. 359, 161 P.3d 1040 (2007)	32

<u>Vogt v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</u> , 117 Wn.2d 541, 817 P.2d 1364 (1991).....	21
<u>Walters v. AAA Waterproofing, Inc.</u> , 151 Wn. App. 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009).....	21
<u>Wax v. Northwest Seed Co.</u> , 189 Wash. 212, 64 P.2d 513 (1937).....	31
<u>Yeager v. Dunnavan</u> , 26 Wash.2d 559, 174 P.2d 755 (1946)	20
<u>Yurtis v. Phipps</u> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	22, 23

Other Authorities

ABA Civil Trial Practice Standards (Aug 2007).....	40, 41
Code of Judicial Conduct, Sec. 3(A)(4).....	40

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	43
---------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

<u>Wash. State Constitution</u> , Article I, §21	29
<u>Wash. State Constitution</u> , Article IV, §16	34, 39
